

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Campbell to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 1
by Senators Dardenne, et al.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "Section 10.1" delete the remainder of the line

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, delete "paragraph of (D)(1), (D)(1)(c),"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 4, after "3(A)" delete the remainder of the line and delete line
7 5

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, line 6, after "Article" insert "VII, Section 10.1(D)(3) and Article"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 5

11 On page 1, line 8, after "to" delete the remainder of the line

12 AMENDMENT NO. 6

13 On page 1, at the beginning of line 9, delete "Community College System; to"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 7

15 On page 1, at the beginning of line 10, change "Supervisors of" to
16 "Vocational-" after "Technical" change "and Community Colleges" to
17 "Education" and change "a fifteen" to "an eleven"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 8

19 On page 1, line 13, change "fifteen" to "selection of the"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 9

21 On page 1, line 14, after "members;" delete the remainder of the line and
22 delete line 15, in its entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 10

24 On page 2, line 1, after "with" insert "policy making," and after "supervision"
25 insert a comma ",,"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 11

1 On page 2, line 2, after "programs" delete the remainder of the line, delete
2 lines 3 through 12, and insert "; to provide relative to"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 12

4 On page 2, line 21, after "Section 10.1" delete the remainder of the line

5 AMENDMENT NO. 13

6 On page 2, at the beginning of line 22, delete "the introductory paragraph of
7 (D)(1), (D)(1)(c),"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 14

9 On page 2, line 23, after "(D)(2)" and before "(D)(2)(a) delete the comma ","
10 and after "Section 3(A)" delete the remainder of the line

11 AMENDMENT NO. 15

12 On page 2, delete line 24, and insert "and to add Article VII, Section
13 10.1(D)(3) and Article"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 16

15 On page 3, delete lines 3 through 21

16 AMENDMENT NO. 17

17 On page 3, line 22, after "Disbursement;" insert "higher," delete
18 "postsecondary", and delete "and"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 18

20 On page 3, line 23, after "education" insert ", and vocational-technical
21 education."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 19

23 On page 3, delete lines 24 through 27, and on page 4, delete lines 1 through
24 6

25 AMENDMENT NO. 20

26 On page 4, line 8, after "than" change "fifty" to "forty-four"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 21

28 On page 4, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

29 **"(3) The treasurer shall disburse not more than six percent**
30 **of the monies in the Support Fund as that money is appropriated by**
31 **the legislature and allocated by the State Board of Elementary and**
32 **Secondary Education for any or all of the following purposes:**
33 **(a) To provide compensation to city or parish school board**
34 **professional instructional employees.**

1 **(b) To fund exemplary programs in vocational-technical**
2 **institutions designed to improve the academic or vocational-**
3 **technical skill of the student.**

4 AMENDMENT NO. 22

5 On page 5, delete lines 8 through 27, delete pages 6 and 7, in their entirety,
6 and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 18 and insert the following:

7 "§7.1. Board of Vocational-Technical Education
8 **Article VIII, Section 7.1 is all proposed new law.**

9 Section 7.1. (A) Creation; Powers. The Board of Vocational-
10 Technical Education is created as a body corporate to establish policy
11 with regard to, supervise, and manage all programs of postsecondary
12 vocational-technical education. All public institutions which
13 exclusively or predominately provide programs of postsecondary
14 vocational-technical education shall be under the jurisdiction of the
15 Board of Vocational-Technical Education. Such institutions may not be
16 transferred from the jurisdiction of the board. The provision of any
17 program subject to the jurisdiction of the board which is not a degree
18 program shall require no approval beyond that of the Board of
19 Vocational-Technical Education.

20 (B) Membership; Terms; Initial Membership and Terms. The
21 board shall be composed of eleven members. Six members shall be
22 appointed by the governor with consent of the Senate, not more than
23 one from any congressional district. Five members shall be selected by
24 the legislature and appointed by the governor in the manner provided
25 by law, one from each Public Service Commission District. Members
26 shall serve six year overlapping terms following initial terms as
27 provided by law."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 23

29 On page 8, line 24, after "(D)" delete "Transitional" and after "Funding" insert
30 "(1)" and delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 25 through 27 and
31 on page 9 delete lines 1 through 5 and on line 6, delete "in Fiscal Year 1998-
32 1999."

33 AMENDMENT NO. 24

34 On page 9, line 6, delete "Total appropriations" and insert "Appropriations"
35 and on line 8, after "for" insert "each" and after "education" insert "institution"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 25

37 On page 9, delete line 9 and insert the following:

38 "such appropriations from the state general fund"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 26

40 On page 9, between line 10 and 11, insert the following:

41 "(2) In any year in the event of a mid-year budget reduction
42 affecting postsecondary education, no such reduction shall

1 disproportionately reduce the total budgeted funding for any
2 postsecondary education institution."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 27

4 On page 9, delete lines 21 through 25

5 AMENDMENT NO. 28

6 On page 9, line 26, change "Section 3." to "Section 2."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 29

8 On page 10, line 2, change "Section 4." to "Section 3."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 30

10 On page 10, line 6, after "create the" delete the remainder of the line

11 AMENDMENT NO. 31

12 On page 10, at the beginning of 7, delete "System and the" and after "Board
13 of" change "Supervisors of" to "Vocational-" and at the end of the line, change
14 "and" to "Education"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 32

16 On page 10, delete line 8, and insert "; to provide for the"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 33

18 On page 10, line 9, change "a fifteen" to "an eleven" and after "member" insert
19 "policy, supervision and" and after "board" delete the remainder of the line

20 AMENDMENT NO. 34

21 On page 10, delete line 10, and at the beginning of line 11, delete "Board of
22 Regents"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 35

24 On page 10, line 12, after "governor" insert "and the legislature"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 36

26 On page 10, line 13, after "terms;" delete the remainder of the line, delete line
27 14, and at the beginning of line 15, delete "law;"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 37

29 On page 10, line 17, after "law;" delete the remainder of the line and delete
30 lines 18 through 27

31 AMENDMENT NO. 38

1 On page 11, delete lines 1 through 3

2 AMENDMENT NO. 39

3 On page 11, line 4, delete "such system;"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 40

5 On page 11, line 8, after "purposes" insert a semicolon ";" and delete the
6 remainder of the line

7 AMENDMENT NO. 41

8 On page 11, delete lines 9 through 11, and insert "and, to"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 42

10 On page 11, line 15, after "1999." delete the remainder of the line and delete
11 lines 16 through 20 and insert "(Adds Article VII, Section 10.1(D)(3) and
12 Article VIII, Section 7.1; amends Article VII, Section 10.1 the introductory
13 paragraph of (D)(2) and (D)(2)(a) and (c) and Article VIII, Section 3(A))"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 43

15 On page 11, line 21, change "Section 5." to "Section 4."